











Utility Business & Customer Services | 408 N. Adams St. Tallahassee, FL 32301 | 850.891.4YOU (4968)

March 26, 2024

FILED 3/26/2024 **DOCUMENT NO. 01311-2024 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK**

Ms. Elisabeth Draper Florida Public Service Commission Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: City of Tallahassee Electric Tariff Filing – Amend File for Sheets 7.3 and 9.1

Dear Ms. Draper:

For the Commission's review and approval, I have enclosed the City of Tallahassee's revised electric tariff sheets for Sheets 7.3 and 9.1, in discussion with Corey Hampson, a review of the noted sheets indicated an error on our part due to a typo in rates. Attached are the updated rates, as they should have been initially filed in October of 2022.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (850) 891-8035.

Sincerely,

/s/Robert Wigen

Robert Wigen, Director Resource Management

Enclosures



RST

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE ELECTRIC - TIME OF USE (OPTIONAL)

RATE SCHEDULE RST

The City shall charge and collect for residential electric energy on the bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, tax adjustment, and energy cost recovery.

AVAILABILITY:

This is an optional program rate available to residential customers upon request throughout the entire territory served by the City of Tallahassee.

APPLICATION:

This schedule is applicable to all electric service exclusively for domestic purposes to individual (single family) private residences, apartments, or farms, except as provided herein. This rate is not applicable to business houses, licensed boarding or rooming houses, or when advertised as such, fraternity and sorority houses, educational institutions or apartment houses, except when the latter are served by a separate meter for each apartment.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service under this schedule shall be alternating current, 60 Hertz, single phase, at the City's option of standard available voltages. The City may, at its option, provide three-phase service when individual motors rated at 5.0 horsepower or larger are connected. Where more than one meter is utilized for this service, each shall be computed separately for billing purposes. Standby or resale service is not permitted under this rate schedule.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charge:

Single Phase Service \$8.95 Three Phase Service \$31.32

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 3.519483¢ per kWh during off-peak hours

20.330¢ per kWh during on-peak hours

DEFINITION OF BILLING PERIODS

The On-peak hours for this rate schedule are 7:00 am to 7:00 pm Monday through Friday, excluding the holidays listed below.

All other hours shall be defined as Off-Peak, including weekends, New Year's Day (January 1), Martin Luther King Day (third Monday in January), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4th), Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), the Friday following Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day (December 25). When any holiday listed above falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday will be recognized as an off-peak period. When any holiday listed above falls on a Sunday, the following Monday will be recognized as an off-peak period.

(Continued on Sheet 7.4)

ISSUED BY: Tony Guillen EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2022

General Manager

GSD

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.0)

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charge:

Secondary Service \$83.79 Primary Service \$282284.91

Demand Charge:

All kW of billing demand per month @ \$15.50

Non-Fuel Energy Charge:

The first 500 kWh per kW @ 2.6450¢ Excess kWh per kW @ 0.3730¢

ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the City's energy cost recovery clause, which is incorporated by reference as a part of this rate schedule. (See "Energy Cost Recovery Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 14.0).

Buildings which are used exclusively for religious services and religious education, if separately metered, shall be billed as any other General Service Demand Customer except that the total bill for any billing period shall not exceed 1.25 times the bill for that period if that church or the institution were billed under General Service Non-Demand Rate. Exclusively shall mean at least 75 percent of the time. Any religious institution desiring to take advantage of the special rate shall request the same in writing showing that it meets the requirements.

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The monthly minimum charge shall be the "customer charge" plus the "demand charge."

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The demand to be used for billing purposes shall be the maximum thirty- minute integrated demand occurring during the month as indicated by a meter installed to measure demand adjusted for power factor if applicable, but in no event shall the billing demand be less than 10 kW.

(Continued on Sheet 9.2)

ISSUED BY: Tony Guillen General Manager **RST**

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE ELECTRIC - TIME OF USE (OPTIONAL)

RATE SCHEDULE RST

The City shall charge and collect for residential electric energy on the bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, tax adjustment, and energy cost recovery.

AVAILABILITY:

This is an optional program rate available to residential customers upon request throughout the entire territory served by the City of Tallahassee.

APPLICATION:

This schedule is applicable to all electric service exclusively for domestic purposes to individual (single family) private residences, apartments, or farms, except as provided herein. This rate is not applicable to business houses, licensed boarding or rooming houses, or when advertised as such, fraternity and sorority houses, educational institutions or apartment houses, except when the latter are served by a separate meter for each apartment.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service under this schedule shall be alternating current, 60 Hertz, single phase, at the City's option of standard available voltages. The City may, at its option, provide three-phase service when individual motors rated at 5.0 horsepower or larger are connected. Where more than one meter is utilized for this service, each shall be computed separately for billing purposes. Standby or resale service is not permitted under this rate schedule.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charge:

Single Phase Service \$8.95 Three Phase Service \$31.32

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 3.483¢ per kWh during off-peak hours

20.330¢ per kWh during on-peak hours

DEFINITION OF BILLING PERIODS

The On-peak hours for this rate schedule are 7:00 am to 7:00 pm Monday through Friday, excluding the holidays listed below.

All other hours shall be defined as Off-Peak, including weekends, New Year's Day (January 1), Martin Luther King Day (third Monday in January), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4th), Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), the Friday following Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day (December 25). When any holiday listed above falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday will be recognized as an off-peak period. When any holiday listed above falls on a Sunday, the following Monday will be recognized as an off-peak period.

(Continued on Sheet 7.4)

ISSUED BY: Tony Guillen EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2022

General Manager

GSD

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.0)

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charge:

Secondary Service \$83.79 Primary Service \$284.91

Demand Charge:

All kW of billing demand per month @ \$15.50

Non-Fuel Energy Charge:

The first 500 kWh per kW @ 2.6450¢ Excess kWh per kW @ 0.3730¢

ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the City's energy cost recovery clause, which is incorporated by reference as a part of this rate schedule. (See "Energy Cost Recovery Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 14.0).

Buildings which are used exclusively for religious services and religious education, if separately metered, shall be billed as any other General Service Demand Customer except that the total bill for any billing period shall not exceed 1.25 times the bill for that period if that church or the institution were billed under General Service Non-Demand Rate. Exclusively shall mean at least 75 percent of the time. Any religious institution desiring to take advantage of the special rate shall request the same in writing showing that it meets the requirements.

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The monthly minimum charge shall be the "customer charge" plus the "demand charge."

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The demand to be used for billing purposes shall be the maximum thirty- minute integrated demand occurring during the month as indicated by a meter installed to measure demand adjusted for power factor if applicable, but in no event shall the billing demand be less than 10 kW.

(Continued on Sheet 9.2)

ISSUED BY: Tony Guillen
General Manager